Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee C

MONDAY, 26 TH JANUARY, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



MINUTES (PAGES 1 -4)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C
held on 16 December 2008.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 5 - 6)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

THE MOLL CUTPURSE, 58-60 HIGH ROAD, N15 6JU (SEVEN SISTERS WARD)
(PAGES 7 - 40)

To consider an application to allow for the provision of regulated entertainment and
sale by retail of alcohol at the above premises.

THE POACHERS, 423 LORDSHIP LANE, N22 5DH (WEST GREEN WARD)
(PAGES 41 - 94)

To consider an application to allow extended hours for the provision of regulated
entertainment and sale by retail of alcohol at the above premises.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Member Services
5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Anne Thomas

Principal Committee Coordinator

(Non Cabinet Committees)

Tel: 020-8489 2941

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk

Thursday, 15 January 2009



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008

Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott

MINUTE ACTON
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCC11.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

LSCC12.| URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

LSCC13.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCC14.| MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee C meetings held on 24
June 2008, 13 November 2008 and 18 November 2008 be approved.

LSCC15. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCC16.| OZAN TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 72 GRAND PARADE, N4 1DU (ST
ANN'S WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, introduced the application by Mr
Hasan Goris for a licence to provide the sale and supply of alcohol. In
response to the representation from the Police that a drinking-up period
should be incorporated, the applicant offered to amend the hours for the
supply of alcohol to cease at 10.30pm Monday to Sunday, with closing
time at 11.00pm Monday to Sunday. Representations had also been
received from a local resident on the grounds of noise disturbance, and
from a nearby commercial premises. Ms Barrett reported that the
applicant had not yet obtained a Personal Licence, and that until this
was obtained he could not act as designated premises supervisor.

The Committee heard from a local resident, who described th
[...]
rol mechanism and that
enforcement action could be taken if the premises was found to be in
breach of any of the licence conditions. The applicant stated that they
believed that they had taken all necessary steps to address the issues
raised and requested that the Committee grant the licence.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application as
amended subject to the mandatory and default conditions:

1. Mandatory condition 19.

2. Opening hours for public
Monday to Sunday 10:00am — 11:00pm

3. Supply of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 11:00am — 10:30pm

Subiject to the following additional conditions and informatives:
4. No tables or chairs shall be placed outside the premises.

5. No alcohol shall be consumed within the external boundary of the
premises or pavement and no bottles or glasses shall be taken
outside.

6. A complaints book shall be held on the premises to record details
of any complaints received from neighbours. The information is to
include, where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date,
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record
must be made available at all times for inspection by council
officers.

7. The licence shall not operate until the applicant has obtained an
expert’s report in relation to the sound proofing of the premises,
with particular regard to the current level of sound insulation
between the premises and flats above and adjacent properties.
The level of sound insulation should be upgraded so that no noise
is audible from the premises in any residential accommodation.
Any recommendations shall be agreed with the local authority and
the applicant shall obtain a written confirmation from the local
authority showing that the recommendations have been complied
with.

The Committee, having heard the evidence, acknowledged the problems
relating to noise and other issues, and felt that these premises would be
better controlled by granting the licence with appropriate conditions. The
applicant agreed to reduce the hours for the serving of alcohol to
10.30pm, Monday to Sunday.




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008

INFORMATIVES

1. The applicant has amended his operating schedule to limit
numbers to not more than 30 at any one time.

2. The applicant should note that he is not able to operate the
licence until there is a designated premises supervisor.

3. This licence does not confer planning consent and the
applicant is reminded to make any planning applications that
might be necessary.

LSCC17.

DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE,
LONDON N6 5DG (CROUCH END WARD)

The Committee was advised that the objector was unable to attend the
hearing date and the licensing officer requested that this application be
adjourned, pending further discussion with the interested parties.

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred until a future date of the Committee.

LSCC18.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 20:50 hrs.

Clir David Beacham

Chair




Page 5 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main 
[...]
 Licensing
ASHLEY ROAD Quicksiiver Patrol Base
TOTTENHAM N.17 Western Road
Wood Green
N.22 6UH

Tel: 0203 - 276 -0150

Dear Ms. Barrett
Re:- Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence:-
Moll Cut Purse 58 — 60 High Road N.15

With reference to the above application Police have considered the application and wish to
make the following representation.

1.This is under the Prevention of Crime & Disorder objective:-

Due to the later hours applied for | feel that a Digital C.C.T.V. system be installed at the
premises. The system should be capable of recording for 28 days and should be able to
take digital images of people entering the premises. The recordings must be made
available to Police officers and the Local Authority on request.

YSEIS Slncc?relyw_ e
s

Geoffrey Parker

Licensing

Quicksilver Patrol Base

C.C. Redferns Solicitors




Page 29

APPENDIX 3

REPRESENTATION FROM NOISE OFFICER




Haringey
Licensing Consultation - Internal Memo

To: Licensing Officer

From: Charles Buckle, Enforcement Response Officer (Noise)
Our Reference WK103538

Date: 5% January 2009

Premises:- Moll Cut Purse PH, 58-60 High Road, Tottenham, London, N15 6JU.

Type of application: Variation

| would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to the prevention of
public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team & would like to make
representations to the Variation.

on the following grounds
The operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance from:

A - airborne entertainment noise

B - Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

C - Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises e.g. beer garden
D - Noise generated from patrons queuing to enter

E - Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Having visited the premises and spoken to the management concerning noise issues that may be
generated by the extended hours and entertainment (Recorded music only), please find my
recommendations below for recommended conditions below.

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated entertainment activities. Doors
used for patrons to enter or leave the premises will be fitted with self-closing devices and staff
told to ensure that they are not propped open. A member of staff shall be required to ensure
doors are opened for as brief a period as possible

The licensable activity shall conclude a minimum 30 minutes before the premises is due to close
to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment activities are ongoing shall be via
a lobbied door to minimise noise breakout

Structure borne

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of
sound energy to adjoining properties

www.haringey.gov.uk




Prevention of nuisance from litter

Adequate receptacles for use by patrons will be provided in the local vicinity. The positioning of
the receptacles will be agreed with the licensing officer

Prevention of Nuisance from Odour

All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and regularly serviced to
ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour

Prevention of nuisance from light

Hluminated external signage shall be switched off when the premises is closed

Security IigTTcS or flood lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential
premises

ST



H"‘Page 32

APPENDIX 4

REPRESENTATIONS FROM INTERESTED PARTIES

R




Page 33

,gc\\(\iox. — L\\\Lmum

TR
S Rl Ve

=\ i \os

e S |
D

L\;Qﬂcz:s\%\s,v?— ) e M;Q%F\\@” S e
= *‘@m,\%-c;&v‘n%%\&m o it O =S G I GRS

T AT e TR o, Tl E A ea RS T

: ;@KKK&, »&‘Bﬁ\.._, \@%&%—ﬁ@ e NS e M&Lﬁwpﬁ& :

5 s Do N Qw\@,czé\c\%v%\

Ol wSASTED %;ﬁka.\cx

- \—e:::‘\\%&mm wm LS| E - BN

A Hoasmian <\ S S SN = TN Cee meﬁ\
C:‘},Q;\r‘l\ne\&i\ \‘5\*\..& e ‘tc:rk’
[...]
ive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions

4.  Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: THE POACHERS

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham N17




Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page No. 2

5. REPORT
Background

5.1 An application for a Premises Licence Variation, by Pubfolio Limited in respect
of The Poachers, 423 Lordship Lane, Wood Green London N22 5DH under the
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under a Variation of the

Premises Licence
APP1

Regulated Entertainment
Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live Music, Recorded Music

Sunday to Monday 1000 to 0000
Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0100

Non Standard Timings, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Bank Holidays and the day prior
to Bank Holidays from 0900 until 0100

Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Monday 1000 to 0000
Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0100

Hours Premises Open to the Public

Sunday to Thursday 1000 to 0030
Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0130

Non Standard Timings, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Bank Holidays and the day prior
to Bank Holidays from 0900 until 0130

General-all four licensing objectives

These premises will continue to observe the existing conditions on the Premises
Licence Operating Schedule during the extended hours as amended by this
application.

5.3 Crime and Disorder

5.4  Public Safety

5.5 Public Nuisance

5.6 Child Protection

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:







6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5
7.0

8.0

Page 45

Page No. 3
Comments of Metropolitan Police
The Police have no adverse comments to make regarding this application
Comments of Enforcement Services:
Noise Team
Have made representation to this application —APP 2
Food Team
}-Tave no o
[...]
e listed in the

9“"‘/ column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

L

l.ate night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment take | Indoors O

Standard days and place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick

timings (please read (please read guidance note 2) Outdoor ]

guidance note 6)

Day | Start | Finish _Both N

Mon Please give further details here (please rea idance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal vgriﬁions for the provision of late night

: refreshment (ple read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri _Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those

Sat listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note
5)




Page57

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

None

Please tick yes
e | have enclosed the premises licence 7
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence,
or part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises
licence

P Bescribe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives
as a result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

These premises will continue to observe the existing conditions on the Premise Licence
Operating Schedule during the extended hours as amended by this application.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

See box a) above.

c) Public safety

See box a) above.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

See box a) above.

e) The protection of children from harm

See box a) above.

Please tick yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee M

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible au
[...]
customers conduct themselves appropriately when entering and leaving the
premises. This is to ensure that no disturbance is caused to nearby residents or annoyance to
people passing the premises.

The operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance from:

airborne entertainment noise

Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises e.g. beer garden
Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Noise from plant and machinery

‘.;‘.

Supporting Information

e We have had complaints about noise coming from the public house, mainly when there are
live bands. | visited the premises before, about 2 years ago. On that occasion the noise
was not excessive but it was audible within the complainant’s home. There is potential for
public nuisance unless regulated entertainment is properly regulated.

www.haringey.gov.uk




Informative

| would recommend the following conditions to the operating schedule:

Operating hours
The premises should operate during its proposed hours as per application

That regulated entertainment ceases at 23.30 Sunday to Thursday and ceases at 00.30 on Friday
and Saturday to allow quieter dispersal of guests before closing time.

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated entertainment licensed activities.
Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will be fitted with a self-
closing device and staff told to ensure that it is not propped open. If necessary, A member of staff
shall be positioned at the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period as possible.

The identified windows/doors will be fitted with a device that instructs staff when the door has
been opened.

Entry to the premises will be restricted to a particular entrance whilst the premises is being used
for regulated entertainment licensed activity

The regulated entertainment licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises is
due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties.

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment licensable activities are ongoing
shall be via a lobbied door to minimise noise breakout.

Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public
areas.

Structure borne

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of
sound energy to adjoining properties.

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property.

All regulated entertainment amplified activity will utilise the in-house amplification sy%tem, the
maximum output of which is controlled by the duty manager.




The level of amplified regulated entertainment shall be controlled by means of limiting
device set at a level agreed with the licensing authority unless adequate steps have been
taken to ensure that amplified equipment and its associated noise will be contained within
the premises without the potential to cause public nuisance. Licensing Authority would
need proof of this is such measures already exist. '

Outside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the beer garden or other external areas
of the premises. This includes the use of Loud Television or similar equipment in outside areas of
the premises.

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior
premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises.

Signs shall be displayed in the beer garden/on the frontage requesting patrons to recognise the
residential nature of the area and conduct their behaviour accordingly — The management reserve
the right to ask patrons to move inside the premises or leave if it is felt that they could be
disturbing neighbours.

The number of persons permitted to utilise the beer garden/frontage will be restricted to a suitable
number.

Only patrons seated at tables will be permitted in the beer garden.
The beer garden/frontage will be closed and patrons requested to come inside the main structure

of the premises at 22:30 hours

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints received from
neighbours. The information is 1o include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be made available at all times
for inspection by council officers.

Regular liaison meetings will be held to enable neighbours to raise concerns about any aspect of
the licensed activities.

Patrons entering/exiting premises.
There will be no queuing outside the premises.

However, if people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall superwse and
ensure the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manner.

When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure they
leave in a prompt and courteous manner, respecting the neighbours.




Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to respect the neighbours and behave in a
courteous manner.

A licensed door supervisor will be positioned on the exit door to ensure, as far as reasonably
practical, that patrons do not leave drinks.

A licensed door supervisor will patrol the cartilage of the premises to prevent patrons urinating in

public areas in the vicinity of the premises.

Prevention of nuisance from litter

Adequate receptacles for use by patrons, especially smokers (cigarette butts) will be provided in
the local vicinity. The positioning of the receptacles will be agreed with the licensing officer.

The Voluntary Code of Practice for the Fast Food Industry (DEFRA-2003) is followed to reduce
fast food litter and waste in the local environment. .

Prevention of Nuisance from Odour

All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and regularly serviced to
ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour.

Prevention of nuisance from light

The use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks will be restricted to once a week and located
away from nearby residential premises]

lluminated external signage shall be switched off when the premise is closed.

Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises.




APP 3

REPRESENTATION FROM INTERESTED PARTIES







4 Westbury Court
* Lordship Lane
London

N22 5DG

1 December 2008

Dear sir or madam

Re: apoliqation for a late licence by The Poachers. 423 Lordship Lane,
London N22 5DH

I am writing to strongly object to the application by the premises above which
is situated beneath my flat.

I have made many complaints in the past regarding the pub re: noise
nuisance into the late hours which Haringey should have on record and to
which noise abatement officers were cilied.

Obviously, as it is directly situated beneath these flats, a late licence means
sleep deprivation for us.

Yours faithfully

Jean Davies







Mr S. Ioannou

Resident at Flat 10, 1 The Roadway
Tottenham

London N17 7EQ

December 15, 2008

Re: Licence variation for the Poachers, N22 5DH.
Dear Daliah Barrett,

This is just to raise my objection to the proposed application as outlined in your letter received
Dec Sﬂ’ 2008 and to make a representation against this.

I live directly opposite the Poachers pub (which is currently on the market for sale), and I am
raising my objection against on prevention of public nuisance as well as the prevention of crime
and disorder.

During the the summer months when the pub has held live and DJ music events before, the noise
coming from the establishments PA system is much too loud and a noise nuisance. As the doors
are often also left open, or are constantly being opened as their customers use these to gather
outside

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009 

Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC19. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC20. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC21. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC22. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 16 
December 2008 be approved. 
 

 
 

LSCC23. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC24. 
 

THE MOLL CUTPURSE, 58-60 HIGH ROAD, N15 6JU (SEVEN 
SISTERS WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application by Mr Paul 
Gonsalves, for a license to allow for the provision of regulated 
entertainment and sale by retail of alcohol at the above premises.  The 
Committee was advised by the licensing officer, that the Police had 
made representations, under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
objective, that due to the later hours applied for it was felt that a digital 
CCTV system should be installed at the premises.  The system should 
be capable of recording for 28 days and should be able to take digital 
images of people entering the premises.  The recordings must be made 
available to Police officers and the Local Authority on request.  This 
request had been agreed by the applicant.  Representations had also 
been received from the Noise Team and Mr Pearce was in attendance to 
present recommendations.  Further representations had also been 
submitted on behalf of local residents on the grounds of noise problems, 
anti-social behaviour from people within the vicinity on a daily basis. 
 
The Committee enquired whether it was normal to extend hours on Bank 
Holiday weekends and in response was advised that it was normal 
practice for applicants to make this request. 
 
Mr Pearce, representative from the Noise Team addressed the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009 

 

Committee and requested that if the application were to be granted for 
recorded and live music then they would want to see conditions in place 
so residents would not be affected.  The conditions outlined in the report, 
if adhered to would reduce the likelihood of residents being affected by 
noise.  The officer outlined those conditions on page 30-31 of the report 
which were suggested should be considered.   
 
The Committee enquired of the Noise officer, whether there had been 
any complaints received by residents and were advised there were 
none.   
 
The applicant’s representative informed the Committee that the 
application was for a new premises licence with the same conditions as 
on the current licence with the exception that the one hour extension on 
a Monday Bank Holiday would now not be required and would accept a 
variation to the application.   
 
The Committee was further informed that the applicant already had a 
personal Licence,  was a qualified as a door supervisor and intended to 
live on the premises.  The applicant had proposed to employ a bar 
supervisor who would also have a personal licence.   
 
The applicant’s representative further addressed the comments raised 
by local residents, who raised objections regarding the extension of 
operating hours.  It was pointed out to the Committee that the applicant 
had applied for the current operating hours.   The Committee was 
reassured by the applicant’s representative that there was no evidence 
of notices being issued to the premises and that the applicant intended 
to keep all the doors/windows shut during licensable activities as a new 
ventilation system had been installed.  A sound system would also be 
installed as advised by the Noise Team and the recommendation 
advised by Mr Pearce would be complied with. 
 
The Committee enquired of the applicant whether patrons smoked 
outside the back and front of the premises and in response was advised 
that they were only restricted from taking drinks outside after 10:30pm.  
The licensing officer further advised the Committee that the area was 
subjected to a street drinking zone. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee ‘C’ decided to grant the application 
as amended subject to the mandatory conditions and the operating 
schedule. 
 

1. Mandatory condition 19. 
 

2. Opening hours as applied for with the exception of the removal of 
the additional hour requested for on Bank Holiday Monday. 

 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009 

 

3. All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated 
entertainment activities.  Doors used for patrons to enter or leave 
the premises will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told 
to ensure that they are not propped open.  A member of staff shall 
be required to ensure doors are opened for as brief a period as 
possible. 

 
4. The licensable activities shall conclude a minimum 30 minutes 

before the premises are due to close, to prevent excessive noise 
breakout as the premises empties. 

 
5. Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment 

activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door to minimise 
noise breakout. 

 
6. All speakers are to be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to 

prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining 
properties. 

 
7. Adequate receptacles for use by patrons will be provided in the 

local vicinity.  The positioning of the receptacles will be agreed 
with the Licensing Officer. 

 
8. All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly 

maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating 
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from 
odour. 

 
9. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the 

premises are closed. 
 

10. Security lights or flood lights shall be positioned to minimise light 
intrusion to nearby residential premises. 

 
LSCC25. 
 

THE POACHERS, 423 LORDSHIP LANE, N22 5DH (WEST GREEN 
WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application and advised 
that this was a variation application to allow extended hours for provision 
of regulated entertainment and sale by retail of alcohol at the above 
premises.  Ms Barrett also advised that the premises would continue to 
observe the existing conditions on the premises licence operating 
schedule during the extended hours as amended by this application.  Ms 
Barrett further advised the Committee that the Noise Team had made 
representations and would like to make amendments to their report.  
Further representations had also been received from local residents who 
objected to the extended hours due to noise nuisance coming from the 
premises, rowdy behaviour and fighting of patrons. 
 
Mr Pearce, the Noise Team representative addressed the Committee 
and advised that the requested operating hours were inappropriate due 
to the close proximity of residential dwellings.  He outlined those 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009 

 

conditions recommended in his report which could prevent nuisance to 
residents, given that complaints had been received but not in the recent 
past. 
 
A local resident voiced concerns regarding past events that there had 
been noise nuisance until 1:00am however, more recently the doors had 
been kept shut and this seemed to work.  It was reiterated to the 
Committee that if this could be continued there would be no concerns. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and advised 
that this application requested earlier operating hours from 10:00am.   
The premises were taken over in November 2008, from the previous 
owner and since then no issues related to noise nuisance had been 
received.  Given that there had been live music events since November 
2008, the application for regulated live entertainment could be contained 
as recommended in the conditions suggested by the Noise Team 
representative. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee the applicant’s 
representative explained that the extended hours were to enable 
flexibility for the provision of regulated entertainment as it was proposed 
that live music would not always finish at the end time.  The applicant 
was agreeable to live music ending at least one hour prior to the close of 
business.   
 
The Licensing officer clarified to the Committee that the applicant had 
not requested that the condition relating to door supervisors be removed 
from the application.  However, the previous Committee had not 
provided times for the condition. 
 
The Legal officer requested clarification on the use of the back outdoor 
area and in response was advised that is was a small area enclosed by 
walls and was a better area to contain people who wished to smoke and 
who could only gain access to the area from inside the pub. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application 
subject to the mandatory, the conditions in the operating schedule of the 
existing licence and the following additional conditions: 
 

1. The new hours shall be as applied for with the exception of live 
music which shall be: 

 
Sunday to Monday  10:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 24:00  

 
2. All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated 

entertainment licensed activities except for entrance and egress.  
Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation 
should be provided to public areas. 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009 

 

3. Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment 
licensable activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door to 
minimise noise breakout. 

 
4. The licensee shall ensure that no music is played in the licensed 

premises is audible inside any neighbouring residential property 
after 10:30pm. 

 
5. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the 

external areas of the premises.  This includes the use of loud 
Television or similar equipment in outside areas of the premises. 

 
6. Signs shall be displayed in the beer garden/on the frontage 

requesting patrons to recognise the residential nature of the area 
and conduct their behaviour accordingly.  The management 
reserve the right to ask patrons to move inside the premises or 
leave if it is felt that they could be disturbing neighbours. 

 
7. No drinks will be taken outside the premises after 10:30pm. 

 
8. A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details 

of any complaints received from neighbours.  The information is to 
include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, 
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken.  This record 
must be made available at all times for inspection by Council 
officers. 

 
9. A member of staff will be positioned on the exit door to ensure, as 

far as possibly practical, that patrons do not leave the premises 
with their drinks. 

 
10. All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly 

maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating 
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from 
odour. 

 
LSCC26. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 09:15pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham 
Chair 
 
 


